SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2823 of 23rd February, 1995

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 19 OF 1995.

LICENSING AND FEES ACT

LICENCE (FEES) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) RULES 1995

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 51 of the Licensing and Fees Act, and of all other enabling powers, the Governor has made the following rules-

Title and commencement.

1. These rules may be cited as the Licence (Fees) (Amendment) (No. 2) Rules 1995 and shall come into effect–

- (a) in respect of paragraphs (a) (b) and (c) of rule 2, on the day of publication of this notice;
- (b) in respect of paragraph (d) of rule 2, on the 1st day of April 1995.

Amendment to Schedule 2.

- 2. Schedule 2 of the Licence (Fees) Rules 1991 is amended-
 - (a) in paragraph 3–
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (h) by omitting the figure "3.50" and substituting therefor the figure "15.00";
 - (ii) by inserting after paragraph (h) the following new paragraph-
 - " (j) preparation or forwarding or both an application for registration or naturalisation to the Home Office 20.00";
 - (b) in paragraph 4 (c) by omitting the figure "5.00" and substituting therefor the figure "10.00".

- (c) in paragraph 5–
 - (i) by omitting sub-paragraph (j) (1) and substituting therefor the following sub-paragraph-
 - " (j) (1) receiving an application for entry clearance for a dependency of the United Kingdom of Commonwealth country in addition to the fee applicable to such clearance under paragraph (k) below (such fee may be refunded if clearance under paragraph (k) is not granted) 20.00";
 - (ii) sub-paragraph (k) (2) by omitting the figure "80.0": and substituting therefor the figure "145.00";
 - (iii) in sub-paragraph (k) (3)-
 - (aa) by omitting the figures in the left hand column below and substituting therefor the figures in the right hand column-

10.00	16.50
20.00	33.00
30.00	45.00
40.00	65.00
85.00	130.00;

(bb) by inserting the following new entry-

"(vi) direct airside transit visa-

aged over 25 years of age 25.00 aged under 25 years of age 12.50";

- (d) in paragraph 10-
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a) by omitting the figure "3.00" and substituting therefor the figure "4.00";

(ii) in sub-paragraph (b) by omitting the figure "0.50" and substituting therefor the figure "1.00".

Revocation of Legal Notice 5 of 1995.

3. Legal Notice number 5 of 1995 is revoked.

Dated this 23rd day of February, 1995.

By Command,

M. J. ROBINSON,

Deputy Governor.